

## COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

## Brussels, 19 April 2012

8937/12

Interinstitutional File: 2011/0366 (COD)

JAI	269
ASIM	42
MIGR	41
ASILE	67
<b>CADREFIN</b>	200
CODEC	1033

## **COVER NOTE**

from:	Sir Jon Cunliffe, The Permanent Representative of the United Kingdom to the European Union
date of receipt:	10 April 2012
to:	Mr Morten Bødskov, President of the Justice and Home Affairs Council,
	Council of the European Union
No Cion doc.:	17289/11 JAI 853 ASIM 124 MIGR 188 ASILE 118 CADREFIN 151 CODEC
	2141
Subject:	Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council
3	establishing the Asylum and Migration Fund.
	- Opt-in of the United Kingdom

Delegations will find in the Annex a copy of the letter from the United Kingdom sent to the President of the Justice and Home Affairs Council in relation to the above subject.

8937/12 WvdR/us 1 DGD **EN** 



The Permanent Representative Sir Jon Cunliffe KCMG

Avenue d'Auderghem 10 1040 Brussels Belgium

Tel.: +32 (2) 287 8271 Fax: + 32 (2) 287 8333 e-mail: jon.cunliffe@fco.gov.uk

10 April 2012

Mr. Morten Bødskov President of the Justice and Home Affairs Council Council of the European Union Rue de la Loi 175 B1048 Brussels

Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing the Asylum and Migration Fund COM (2011)751

The purpose of this letter is to communicate the United Kingdom's formal notification, in accordance with Article 3(1) of the Protocol (No 21) to the Treaties on the position of the United Kingdom and Ireland in respect of the area of freedom, security and justice, that it intends to take part in the adoption and application of the Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing the Asylum and Migration Fund.

I am copying this letter to Catherine Day, Secretary General of the Commission and Uwe Corsepius, Secretary General of the Council.

JON CUNLIFFE

/ Politie

DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE

86E12/003936

REQUEE 1 0 APR 2012

DEST. PRINC: M. CLOOS

DEST. COP:

M. FERNANDEZ-PITA

W. V. Pij 44

Flickey

SECRETARIAT DU CONSEIL